ILLUSTRATION BOOK

PARTS PICTORIAL

—as

Part of 585-43-01

Copyright © 1984
Zenith Data Systems Corporation
All Rights Reserved

Model Z-217 Printed in the United States of America



Parts Pictorial (Cont’d.) Page 2




PICTORIAL 4-1

Top case removal

Page 3



Page 4

Detail 4-2B
PICTORIAL 4-2 Case resistance

Power supply connector



LOOSEN SCREW

Y
LOOSEN SCREW

LOOSEN SCREW

fnsmovz SCREW
I

GROUND STRAP

4
LOOSEN SCREW

] ) ) ] ) ) ) )[R

X 00000000 0gonooocs| [OoDIo

Ol IDIDlD!DDIDIDIDIDIDIDIE‘jﬂIQ ooigo
IO

o) o o [ o o o o o el Q@lgﬂj
0

( i

PICTORIAL 4-3

Drive/video removal

Page 5



PICTORIAL 4-4

Drive/video subassembly removal



INSET #1

[RARRRY

-

6-32x 1/4"
SCREW
#6 LOCKWASHER

CHASSIS e
——
' AL

ol
- -‘(

#8 x 3/4"
SELF-TAPPING

f6x 1/4"
SHEET METAL

SIGNAL/POWER
CONNECTOR

PICTORIAL 4-6
PICTORIAL 4-5 Base removal

Power supply removal
pply Page 7



1 T T 1 Page 8
wr 3 " r L

b ivr | .','1‘3:::. e . -
1 I ——
L—| i —_ -~ o i
o o‘— ‘_; Y é.lgil. I Eﬁ_ﬁ':;%
% — ;r——— ————— [ : __| TYT E?ﬁ :j
= l-_ o IT
j F | ST o A
oo g — T g | 2
e 5 il I J = = Em:]
3 o
L : =T
.—_‘::“ I — + 1 S - ®’D ] s ;‘t__,_;—:?lnu
-g—.u :lrt:—,.—- ol  — . . ]l= ". : .iJ_ — i ‘;:;;; :m:«
- _ Lﬁ_l == e ) "!_f'_‘ﬂ;; L Vha  coaw P ___ff.
'n:;f‘ & o Ao 243 A = ia
52 s R T s
e ‘"_l Bl £ % -_.[
e e w0 [
™ =2 - o rh '
& [ —
| ; Tn L L s i “L_|
I 1 = ::::;;:r:::: S L _ -

| C PULLER [ |

\ dy
Pl BA |
& a5y &
/‘*‘“‘*«@CREW T VIDEO
i CIRCUIT :
cIRCUIT Tr;\ SOARD :
PI05 ~xx
=

KEYBOARD

PICTORIAL 4-7

Keyboard removal

PICTORIAL 4-8

I.C. locations



Z-207
CONTROLLER CARD

if REMOVE
o ,11‘-40:”-’4'
Y1 p (SCREWS

| CHASSIS I

'm,x #6x 1/4"

“@ SHEET METAL

PICTORIAL 4-9

Controller card removal

CHASSIS

4-40x 1/4"

SCREW

m—TTY

LIt<bbbbL

—

¢

PICTORIAL 4-10

l% Main board removal




B

MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD

INSET |

MOUNTING
HOLE

U152

r----‘

L---

g8 |\
U168 .Ut TRAcE

.......

PICTORIAL 4-11

Main board wiring

Page 10



Page 11

Z-207
CONTROLLER CARD
‘EMOVE
#6x 1/4

R
— Q@

SHEET METAL

/

PICTORIAL 4-13
Controller card installation

\ /

= =
=
=t —
= ld > =
oo o, L
a. -~ =Eox
= ws o
w .m....s.“.u.n.. &
u.?.: h-.-...ﬂ.m v
/ lan.n.“ v
i =i <
hl.l.uu Al =
= r e

R

CIRCUIT BOARD
P11

Main board installation

"

4

g

;

b

]

b

PICTORIAL 4-12

_w ba 2iiki .“" : - )
[ IIrrrr, T :‘ rr (1| =33 ;
Em [.l..l’.. E oo LAy Sl A e AT LA L

I._H::HEL,.. _5-_.__ o la o aial el e e e e

i

= k| | _p Z . _.||_,._‘H], i i _ .,
[ & I ¥4 8 1M OF @ PRI | [ FI I M ;
1 | @ ! _,“ "..?_. - latiel B _o.* P Lay bay b b g ! em =
B
p
1

b

b

b

b

b
»

»

4

b

(A |

4-40x 1/4
SCREW

CHASSIS




Page 12

INSET #1

SHEET METAL
SCREW

= (I E

i
W

/!

&
P 2

#6 LOCKWASHER

CHASSIS

PICTORIAL 4-17

Power supply installation



(NS AT TN
53933535535339333)
53553358539385335

DRIVE
ASSEMBLY
CHASSIS

1
6-32 x 3/8"
HEX HEAD %

#6 FLAT WASHE\R
6-32x 1/
SCREW

Lt ]

DRIVE / VIDEO
SUBASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 4-18

Disk drive installation Page 13



#8x1-1/2" | TRT 1~
SHEET METAL FRONT PANEL 3 ((
16x5/8" @ SCREW ASSEMBLY 8 x1/2 (
SELF-TAPPING
SCREW ? e
#6 x 5/8" SCREW iz D
#6 SOLDER LUG 9
D
- ~ D
SLIDE RAIL ? 2\ | _ I\\
I \l-

Page 14

CIRCUIT
BOARD
SHIELD

|
|
|
|

N8 % 1720
SHEET METAL

#6 x 5/8"
7 SELF-TAPPING
§ SCREW

MASK
s T y BRACKET
BASE i
: aJ_ne SOLDER LUG
6-32 x 7/8" i
PAN HEAD %
SCREW
PICTORIAL 4-21

Center base removal

J 6-32x 7/8"
: SCREW

PICTORIAL 4-22

Center base installation



PICTORIAL 4-23

Mask bracket installation

Page 15



Page 16

& s
B
N
& q
\% e DRIVE
CHASSIS =
& J 59
e ) z-217
\' ......... j\ CONTROLLER
~

DRIVE ¢
6-32 x 1/4"
SCREW
4-40x1/4"
PICTORIAL 4-25 HEX HEAD  GONNEGTOR

Drive chassis mounting

DATA SEPARATOR
CIRCUIT BOARD

ALL-IN-ONE
DECORATIVE
PANEL

INSULATING

i /. } PAPER
' WARNING
: | LABEL

WINCHESTER
DRIVE

DRIVE
CHASSIS

DRIVE
CHASSIS

R PICTORIAL 4-28
REWS
o Drive chassis installation

PICTORIAL 4-26

Data separator board installation



DRIVE
CHASSIS

SO

[t

i e N b
W“ukz B vy —\4’,'
4'-" T 2

\ U"/////,{;‘_’{{f/’//zy ):

- o — — ———

\

#6 FLAT WASHERGR)
AN

6-32x 1/2"
SCREW

S|

PICTORIAL 4-29

Video/drive subassembly installation

oRive / vioeo] 7

SUBASSEMBLY

Page 17



L —an

i f"" : WO [T - §
- 28, S00008
' il ﬁﬁ

nnnnnn

n

=4 ) e

S101
1=2=34=5=6m7 -

F’aagm

SHOWN SET FOR AUTO BOOT —pr—-

ON WINCHESTER

N .

) J+

|

o] Lr+ TJ
0 B —

*‘ T

ﬁWJLL,,JL,:H b 1
mem* * 1,

|

_EJAQ_TWJ ;

- 7]

m%

| €3]
I

P

il
2 F—_I
-} "_:_'ah t
:.%@;DE SRS
v o

]

Gren

5 j;+w,J%WJ;k;

i

b J} J'I' J&iﬁ& e e e

3}m_[

| 3

T3]

e

T, O .

s s i Y T

o
‘.’.F

Bl

18 %

T e

i Jk__lL‘+—,L
3 —ww o

- g2

Tb__ m_Ji:;s

i0ia

—ul
-
5

GTH
_‘{_!- o

e
orw

PR B

ok A%
g
=T
&t

- S—

PICTORIAL 4-30

Switch S101

Page 18



PICTORIAL 4-31
Cable connections Page 19



Page 20

DRIVE/VIDEOD
SUBASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 4-32

Cable connections



SIGNAL / POWER

IDEQO CIRCUIT
RD PLUG

6-32x 1-7/8"
SCREW

NOTE: MAKE
SURE SCREW
IS THROUGH
THE GROUND
STRAP

N

FOUR &

THREADED £
PINS

#8x1-1/2"

HEX HEAD

SHEET METAL
SCREW

iL_@@@@@@@@qqq%B@
OICoogonoooooiclo

OO 00000000IHT

(][] ][]
QICI0I0
00000
CO000D

( )

PICTORIAL 4-33
Final assembly PICTORIAL 4-34

Top case installation

Page 21



Page 22

PICTORIAL 5-2

Power supply connector



UNPLUG
FLAT

LOCKING
PIN

#8 x 5/8"

F
PAN :wcg %?/
|
==

B e —
=

o)

DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 5-3

Drive assembly removal

Page 23



Page 24

|l z-207
CONTROLLER |
CARD

=

SUPPLY S S | =——r—a
TE ] » 102 1S B T e )
: R -

7

/

/

| Z,

[ ma e ] + §
.—- m[] 1}_ CIRCUIT BOARD “—_]‘ +__l A ﬁ
- - G:::’
—

—

—

—

—

—

=
..... =

______
=T
t ——
- EHIIH-
- SIIIIE
i LS
;j
r?'fﬁ

=
!

\
e ° \s
oy -~ -

=

PICTORIAL 5-5
Cables



LOCKING PIN

#8x5/8"
SELF-TAPPING

POWER SUPPLY
MAY OR MAY
NOT BE PRESENT
AT THIS TIME

?

P
“‘*-.,:7 23
PI04~ Lo~

PICTORIAL 5-6

Base removal

KEYBOARD

PICTORIAL 5-7

Keyboard removal

Page 25



Page 26

Z-207

/| CONTROLLER CARD

COMPONENT
51DE

CHASSIS

PICTORIAL 5-9

Controller card removal

wn |
i

BT .l 12]
., [nmﬁv

213

e
|.U|_.;_|...F , .._._:

. B
%J ﬁHm 71
b | w.m %

1
3

!

gl AR

1
o d

fy
\ ».W
oy

(S5

"
<]

T

| C PULLER

]
(i'm-J -

T ] v
T
=1

ﬁ;;&j;J
B

Ji

*

o
Liil

PICTORIAL 5-8

I.C. locations



Page 27

q

S —

e

) — L W— “s¥==e==ﬁ° ”\======J%

,ff— beans m W ; w

SO

I

i

3

=)
o
<
m (= d f i #o J -
= o ™ . Lo Lailglie lg! @ gy
F e S :® l-gg92-cg " e Sl a—
iR .
=291 BrCv0 [ i .
= HRE: - IREEEEEE — IS
pis Lot Jaf st i | | |
S [ 1 o e e g o i ¢
- - - - L
s | | . B ’ . T

4

P

1]

b

b

b

»

b
T

PICTORIAL 5-10
= Main board removal

i 3 : ¥ ¥ L 1
Eobob OE o3 B El .?P_.
A LA A A e ey A
-G
| k w . - w_ w w _, LJn__

¢

4-40 x 1/4"
SCREW

CHASSIS




U225

U130

[ M ---l

8910 4

:’: | S
R104

MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD

INSET

g.?\..

PICTORIAL 5-11

Main board wiring

Page 28



Page 29

(-]

N~

— U}

WL
)

NI

[ :
q -_ S Y E £ Bl % gy 2 . - % . m s
¢ R U D (- ; ° : : s 3 i
¢ “ale lel elle T iy S
' : = * o ™
e ) ; ._. - -
| u £ \
e L . Tt
(3R Sy e — ’ N a a q -
n il TR R A :
b. _ { * - s & L
- > . °
g ! e .I;“ . F— . e A _
' 1 ¥ s “
] = .._.rm.. " 3 -
. g : . = - OIS 1 WW * e : - ~ . e  —
¢ ] BT ="
- - s o . : ® 2 & s 0 s 8 e
" E .
. ‘_. - = ¥ . .
»
® . L ] L] . e » - L
- - '
. - - - - - -~ -~ -

»
=
=
=
=
=
-
4
2 ]
13
.
PR

b
»

PICTORIAL 5-12

——— Main board installation

A A A A A A A A

MM
TIRAREE

-
==
- 0 _
> O
o O
- v
7 -
v
v
-
e =
o
e
T
= O
=
a.
OU
o
v




REINSTALL DRIVE @ IN THE
RIGHT SIDE OF DRIVE SHELF

R = e &
ﬁ%wsgd;

e WL

DRIVE 1
SET ASIDE
e
= =7
== DRIVE
SHELF

7
%5‘: #6 LOCKWASHER
* @ 6-32 x 3/8"

HEX HEAD

< SCREWS
PICTORIAL 5-19
Drive removal
6-32 x 1/4"
FLAT HEAD
SCREW
LEFT
& S|DE BRACKET WINDCRHIEVSETER
: HE 204-2675

RIGHT
SIDE BRACKET

HE 204-2676

o

6-32x 1/4"
FLAT HEAD
SCREW

PICTORIAL 5-20

Winchester installation

Page 30

WINCHESTER
CONTROLLER
CARD

CONNECTOR i
END 4-40x1/4

? HEX HEAD
SCREW

WARNING

LABEL DATA SEPARATOR

CIRCUIT BOARD

k.
#6 LOCKWASHER

6-32x3/8"
HEX HEAD
SCREW

PICTORIAL 5-21

Winchester installation



DATA SEPARATOR

PICTORIAL 5-22

Cable connections

COLORED

CABLE
ASSEMBLY
134-1279

COLORED
EDGE

CABLE
ASSEMBLY
4-1281

SHDWN SET FOR AUTO BOOT—ww——

-‘-m | h | .....ON WINCHESTER
I]E"m g;} L 2
0 _“+M:J++:Ji?tx L=

i .
= NN |

|||||

E*wJT_wM T #EL Iy

ﬁ—w—,}wJEL_,JLd' T DT:@;
QTJDWJLJE T L}:J —

\\\\

G b b ] +WJ+J“ l+1ﬂj+wjinj
B er S 3

S T R Jﬁﬁfj

T Jb Ik 146/
ST - mf)jh

T T T ‘O‘UL_L )

P

orEn

PICTORIAL 5-23
Switch S101

Page 31



DRIVE
SUBASSEMBLY

CABLE  POWER
HE 134-1281 CABLE
N

DATA
SEPARATOR
BOARD

%

CABLE
HE 134-1279

WINCHESTER
'|CONTROLLER
CARD

FLOPPY
DRIVE

4. Z-207
CONTROLLER
u* CARD
CABLE \.
HE 134-1284

PICTORIAL 5-24
Switch S101

Page 32

DRIVE
SUBASSEMBLY,

DATA SEPARATOR
CIRCUIT BOARD

FLOPPY

POWER //
CABLE”

PICTORIAL 5-25

Cable connections



SELF-TAPPING

SUBASSEMBLY

BLUE AND WHITE

#6x 5/8"
SELF-TAPPING ?
HEX HEAD :

SCREW

PICTORIAL 5-27

PICTORIAL 5-26

Cable connections

DECORATIVE

ASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 5-28

Side rail installation

Final assembly

Page 33



b b




